मानक भवन, 9 बहादुरशाह ज़फर मार्ग, नई दिल्ली—110002 Manak Bhavan, 9 Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002 दूरभाष Phones: 2323 0131 / 2323 3375 / 2323 9402 वेबसाईट Website: www.bis.org.in,www.bis.gov.in

## Through AIRMAIL/SPEED POST

Our Ref: FMCD/L-4100021552

28 09 2016

Subject: Grant of BIS Certification Marks Licence No. CM/L-4100021552 as per IS 14246:2013

M/s Dongkuk Steel Mill Co. Ltd (48481) 102, Sinseon-ro, Nam-gu, Busan South Korea – 48481.

Dear Sir.

1. With reference to your application(A-4100962), we are pleased to inform you that it has been decided to grant you a licence to use the Standard Mark in respect of the following:

Product: Continuouly Pre-Painted Galvanized Steel Coils (for appliance & other internal application) for the following varieties as per IS 14246:2013

Durability of organic coating	Size
Class 1 Class 2	Thickness from 0.25mm to upto & including 2.30mm;
	Width upto & including 1600mm

IS No: 14246:2013

- 2. The licence is being granted with the explicit condition that you will use BIS Standard Mark on entire/substantial production, which conforms to the Indian Standards referred above.
- 3. The number assigned to this licence is **CM/L-4100021552** which has been made operative from **27/09/2016** and is valid upto **26/09/2017**. The licence number should invariably be referred to in your future correspondence.
- 4. The annual licence fee of Rs.1000/- and the advance minimum marking fee of Rs. 43000/-(plus applicable service tax) as agreed by you, vide your letter No. NIL dated 19/04/2016 has been paid vide Receipt No. 401507 dated 27/09/2016 for Rs. 1,12,301.77 for the above-mentioned operative period. Please note that the marking fee, as agreed, is payable by you regardless of the fact whether you actually mark or not the product manufactured by you with the Standard Mark.
- 5. The actual marking fee shall be calculated on unit rate basis of the production marked as follows:

  Minimum Marking Fee Rs. 43000.00

  Rs. 6.00 per unit for all units

  Unit = One Tonne

The fee shall be payable by you on quarterly basis, within a period of one month from every quarter. The calculated fee may, therefore, be sent regularly along with list of consignees with their complete postal addresses and other contact details such as phone and fax numbers, email, etc. In case you do not apply for renewal of the licence or the licence is not renewed, the entire production marked till the validity date shall be taken into account for calculating the marking fee payable. The fee may be revised on an annual basis or as specified by the BIS.

- 6. With a view to streamlining the reporting of quantity marked, calculation and collections of marking fee on the unit rate basis, fees will be calculated on the production marked during the first nine months of operation of the licence at the time of first renewal and the production marked during twelve months comprising the last three months of the previous operative year, at the time of second and subsequent renewals. In case the licence expires, the entire production marked till the expiry date shall be taken into account for calculating the marking fee payable.
- 7. The Scheme of Testing and Inspection DOC:STI 14246/2, April 2016 which has already been accepted by you vide your letter dated 12/07/2016 will have to be implemented by your organization strictly and control function in your organization. The supervision of the operation of the scheme shall be done by a person responsible for the quality control function in your organization. Kindly inform us the name and designation of the person who will be held responsible for the operation and maintenance of the Scheme. Any future change in this respect will have to be communicated by you to us and whenever this takes place.
- 8. We are enclosing a sheet giving the preferred dimensions of the Standard Mark to enable you to prepare the designs of the Standard Mark for marking the above product. Photographic reduction in any size is permissible. This will ensure the relative proportions of the different dimensions are maintained. Preferred dimensions may be used as far as possible. Kindly get the designs of the stencil/label/rating plate incorporating the Standard Mark approved by us. You will be permitted to commence marking the above mentioned product only after approval by this office.
- 9. On commencement of marking of your product for which you are licensed, you may advertise your product with Standard Mark in hoardings, slides and newspapers only during the validity of your licence. The use of Standard Mark on letterheads and publicity literature will be permitted only on receipt of your assurance that in the event of cancellation or lapsing of your licence, the letterheads etc. with the Standard Mark will be destroyed/obliterated. The required assurance may please be submitted in the enclosed proforma.
- 10. You are requested to intimate us the actual date from which you intend to introduce the use of Standard mark on your product.
- 11. The Licence is being granted for your factory situated at: (48481), 102, Sineseon-ro, nam-gu, Busan, South Korea 48481, and the rights and privileges under the licence shall not be exercised by any other firm/company/factory, etc. This licence is not transferable. In the event of shifting of the manufacturing and testing equipment from the licenced premises to some other place, use of Standard Mark shall be stopped till the new premises are inspected and found to be satisfactory by us in respect of manufacturing and testing facilities available there and address of the new premises is enclosed in the licence.
- 12. As per your declaration/undertaking Mr. Durgesh Kumar Srivastava, Plot No. B-3/2, Ecotech-l Extension, Kasna, Greater Noida 201 301, is your Authorized Indian Representative in our records. Any intended change in the name of the Authorized Indian Representative, his telephone/fax number etc, or the address to be brought to our notice immediately.

- 13. Copy of the test report of the sample drawn at the time of Preliminary Inspection of your factory is enclosed for your records.
- 14. You are requested to furnish the Agreement for grant of licence, duly executed on a non-judicial stamp papers of Rs.100.00, incorporating the terms and conditions of the BIS certification marks licence granted to you, as per the format enclosed with 15 days of issue of the letter.
- 15. You are required to furnish a Bank Guarantee for USD 10,000 (US Dollars ten Thousand only) issued by any Bank to the satisfaction of BIS by way of performance security Bond for due compliance of the provisions of the BIS Act, 1986, the Rules and Regulations framed thereunder, and the terms and conditions of this agreement, as per format enclosed herewith within 45 days of issue of this letter.
- 16. You are also required to submit an Indemnity Bond to declare BIS harmless and indemnified in respect of any third-party claims with regard to conformity of your products to the correspondence Indian Standards under the afore-mentioned BIS licence granted to you, as per format enclosed herewith within 15 days of issue of this letter.
- 17. You are further required to submit an undertaking with regard to compliance to be made in the event of deferment or cancellation of the above-mentioned BIS licence, as per the format enclosed herewith.
- 18. It may be noted that for consideration of renewal of your licence, you shall have to apply to BIS at least one month in advance before expiry of the validity period.
- 19. The licence document is under preparation and would be sent to you after completion of the above formalities by you.
- 20. In case the terms and conditions of the afore-mentioned are acceptable to you, you are requested to kindly sign and return the undertaking enclosed herewith, agreeing to abide by the terms and conditions subject to which the BIS licence, as above, is grantec to you, as per format herewith.
- 21. Kindly acknowledge receipt of this letter.

Note: Kindly note that if the time norms indicated in para 14,15 and 16 above are not complied with, BIS may be constrained to take further actions as per norms including stoppage of marking for the licence.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

Sc.F& Head (CMD-FMCS)

Copy to: Mr. Durgesh Kumar Srivastava

Plot No. B-3/2, Ecotech - I Extension Kasna

Greater Noida - 201 301.





चपमोक्ता मामले, खाद्य एवं सार्वजनिक वितरण मंत्रालय

## BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS

Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Distribution Government of India

## BY AIRMAIL/SPEED POST

Our Ref: FMCD/L-4100021552

D+-3-9-21

Subject: BIS CERTIFICATION MARKS LICENCE NO. CM/L-4100021552

M/s Dongkuk Steel Mill Co. Ltd., (48481)102, Sinseon-ro, Nam-gu, Busan South Korea-48481

Dear Sir,

With reference to your application dated 15-07-2021 for renewal of the above mentioned Certification Marks Licence, we are pleased to inform you that it has been renewed from 01-09-2021 to 31-08-2026.

It may please be noted that your licence shall expire at the end of the above mentioned period. You are, therefore, requested to send your application for its renewal at least two months before the expiry of the licence.

It may also be noted that the Performance Bank Guarantee of US\$ 10,000.00 submitted by you is valid upto 31-10-2021. Since as per the revised guidelines the Bank Guarantee should have a validity of six months more than the validity of the licence, of the licence therefore, you are advised to get the validity of the Bank Guarantee extended accordingly. You are directed to submit revised Performance Bank Guarantee before its validity date, failing which we may be constrained to take action such as marking/cancellation of the BIS licence as enshrined in the BIS (Conformity Assessment) Regulations, 2018.

Licence is required to upload details of all the consignments in Manakonline portal of BIS, failing which, action will be initiated by the Bureau against the licensee as per BIS (Conformity Assessment) Regulations, 2018.

The licence endorsement sheet regarding renewal of licence is enclosed for your records.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully

Sc-B(FMCD)

Encl: As above

CC:

Ms. Durgesh Kumar Srivastava,

Plot No. B-3/2, Ecotech-I Extension Kasna,

Greater Noida-201301





Address Manak Bhavan,9 Bahadur Shah

Zafar Marg

New Delhi 110002

Phones: 91-11-23239382

Fax:

91-11-23239382

E-mail: fmcs@bis.gov.in

**FMCD** 

Web: http://www.bis.org.in

## ATTACHMENT TO LICENCE NO. CM/L- 4100021552

CML	NAME OF THE LICENSEE WITH	PRODUCT	IS NO
(4 Bi	M/s Dongkuk Steel Mill Co. Ltd., (48481)102, Sinseon-ro, Nam-gu, Busan South Korea-48481	Continuously Pre-Painted Galvanized Steel Coils	IS 14246:2013
		leishaicht.	

ENDORSEMENT NO

3 - Sep-2021

Whereas, the licence was Valid upto Thirtyfirst August, Two Thousand Twentyone.

Now, consequent upon renewal, the validity of the licence given in schedule of the Endorsement No. 04 has been extended from First September, Two Thousand Twentyone to Thirtyfirst August, Two Thousand Twentysix.

Other terms and conditions of Licence remain the same.

(Sachin Choudhary) Sc-C(FMCD)